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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Deny the special exception (S-2878) to allow up to 50% of the floor area to be General Office use for the following reasons: 

 While the application meets most of the technical requirements for a general office use, the proposal to 

allow up to 50 percent of the floor area for office use does not conform to the goals, objectives and land 

use recommendations of the 2009 Twinbrook Sector Plan.  Master Plan consistency is a general standard 

that every special exception must satisfy to be approved.    

 

 The Applicant’s special exception request for a change in use from Light Industrial/Research and 

Development space to up to 50 percent General Office use may contribute to the erosion of Light 

Industrial space in this industrial core area rather than preserve the light industrial uses and character as 

envisioned in the 2009 Twinbrook Sector Plan. 
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SUMMARY 

 

The Applicant, Greencourt LLC is requesting special exception approval pursuant to Zoning Ordinance 

Sections 59-G-1.2 and 59-G-2.38.1 in order to allow up to 50% of the floor area to be General Office use 

within the Greencourt at Parklawn project.   A Site Plan for the project, currently under construction, 

was approved with conditions by the Planning Board on November 7, 2013 to allow the conversion of 

three existing warehouse structures (consisting of 83,968 square feet) and a third-story addition 

(consisting of 24,727 square feet) into a fully renovated Industrial/Research and Development (R&D) 

office use building. (Attachment 1, Resolution).  There is an existing 1,305 square-foot restaurant, 

bringing the total square footage to 110,000 square feet on 2.04 acres in the I-4 zone.  At that time, the 

Planning Board also granted a parking waiver reducing the required total number of required off-street 

parking spaces from 178 to 123 spaces.  

 

The proposed special exception application seeks approval to allow up to 54,348 square feet, or 50% of 

the proposed building’s leasable area, to be occupied by uses that fall under the General Office use 

category.  The approved Site Plan allows R&D office uses in the I-4 zone, permitted by right in the Zone.  

No changes to the physical layout of the site or building, as approved under Site Plan No. 820130180, 

are proposed. The proposal includes another parking waiver to allow further reduction in the required 

parking spaces from the currently approved 123 spaces for this site.  If this special exception is approved 

by the Hearing Examiner, a site plan review by the Planning Board will also be required to seek approval 

of the change in use and the new waiver request.   

 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
 

The property (outlined in red below in the aerial photo) is located on the east side of Parklawn Drive, 

approximately 225 feet south of its intersection with Wilkins Avenue.  The property consists of 

approximately 2.04 acres of land located within the Transit Station Development Area (TSDA) of the 

Twinbrook Sector Plan.  The property, which is zoned I-4, is considered a “through” lot with frontages on 

both Wilkins Avenue and Parklawn Drive, and is located within one-half mile of the Twinbrook Metro 

Station.   

 

The property is platted as a result of a minor subdivision record plat approval in 2014, and is formally 

known as Lot 23, Block F, in the Washington-Rockville Industrial Park.  It is exempt from the 

requirements of submitting a Forest Conservation Plan per an approved Forest Conservation Exemption.  

The site contains no streams wetlands, forests, or other environmental features and is located within 

the Lower Rock Creek watershed, which is designated as a Use Class I-P Waters by the State of 

Maryland. 

 

The property is not located in a Special Protection Area (SPA), and is approved as W-1 for its water 

category and has received approval for S-1 sewer category.   

 

 



 3 

 
Aerial Photo 

 

 

Neighborhood Description  

 

The property is generally bound by Parklawn Drive to the north and east, Twinbrook Parkway to the 

west, and Wilkins Avenue to the south.  The property and adjacent properties in the vicinity are within 

the Light Industrial (Area 9) of the Twinbrook Sector Plan area.  This area includes a mix of light 

industrial related uses, service commercial uses, restaurants and surface public parking lots.  During the 

review of Site Plan No. 820130180, the Planning Board found that the proposed and subsequently 

approved Light Industrial/R&D office uses were compatible with the adjacent Light Industrial/R&D 

developments surrounding the Property.   The Applicant’s special exception request for a change in use 

from Light Industrial/R&D space to General Office use may contribute to the erosion of light industrial 

space in this industrial core area rather than preserve the light industrial uses and character as 

envisioned in the Sector Plan.   (Attachment 2, Neighborhood Map) 
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PROPOSED PROJECT 

 

The Applicant seeks approval of a special exception to allow a mix of office uses.  Specifically, the 

Applicant is proposing to allow up to 50% of floor area to be General Office use along with R&D Office 

use within the already approved Greencourt at Parklawn Project.  The remaining density would be 

reserved for Light Industrial/R&D Office uses as otherwise permitted in the I-4 Zone.   

 

The project is currently under construction with on-site improvements and renovations to the three 

existing warehouse buildings, a third-story addition and the existing restaurant. As previously noted, this 

project was approved under Site Plan No. 820130180 to have up to 108,695 square feet of R&D office 

uses in the renovated buildings. 

 

A total of 123 off-street parking spaces will continue to be provided; 49 of these spaces will be located in 

a covered garage incorporated in the ground-level of the southern section of the newly integrated 

building.  The remaining 74 parking spaces will be provided on the site’s existing surface parking areas.  

The proposed parking will have direct access to Parklawn Drive and Wilkins Avenue.  No changes to the 

physical layout of the site or building, as approved, are proposed by this special exception application. 

 

 

 
Site Plan 
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Parking  

 

In accordance with the Special Standards of the I-4 Zone for Transit Station Development Areas 

permitted under Section 59-C-5.44(f), the Planning Board approved a waiver from off-street parking 

requirements (Site Plan No. 820130180).  Under Section 59-E-3.7, the subject property, including the 

existing restaurant, required 178 off-street parking spaces.  The Applicant requested a waiver of that 

requirement and received approval of 123 off-street spaces, 31% fewer spaces than required.    The 

Planning Board found that the proposed 123 off-street parking spaces would be sufficient to meet the 

parking needs of the property, particularly because the property is within one-half mile of the 

Twinbrook Metro Station and that the Light Industrial/R&D office use redevelopment would not be 

possible, as envisioned in the Sector Plan, if the Applicant was required to provide the full 178 parking 

spaces. 

 

If the General Office Use special exception is approved as proposed, the required parking calculated for 

up to 50% of floor space occupied by office use and the rest by the R&D uses, a total of 236 off-street 

parking spaces will be required.  The Applicant is requesting another waiver from the off-street parking 

requirements of Section 59-E to allow further reduction in required parking space on site from the 

currently approved 123 spaces.  This would represent a parking space reduction of approximately 48% 

for the new use in the approved building. 

 

The required parking number of 236 required spaces is calculated as follows: 

 

               General Office: (54,348 s.f.)   2.7spaces/1,000 sf   = 147 spaces      

               R&D Office: (54,347 s.f.)    1.5spaces/1,000 sf  = 82 spaces 

                                                  

 Existing Restaurant: (548 s.f.)   25 spaces/1,000 sf     = 14 spaces           

    with 50% reduction for shared use   = 7 spaces                          

 

               Total Required on Site:                     147 + 82 + 7 = 236 spaces 

 Total proposed:                 = 123 spaces (52% of the required spaces) 

 

The Applicant believes that the requested parking waiver of 48% is justified for the proposed Project due 

to its  proximity and accessibility to Metro, its provision of transportation related improvements and 

amenities (i.e., subsidizing Metro fares, provision of increased number of bicycle facilities on-site, and 

sidewalk improvements), and the existence of on-street parking along Wilkins Avenue.  In an effort to 

further mitigate any off-street parking concerns, the Applicant has indicated that operation of a shuttle 

bus service to transport tenants/employees will be provided between the Twinbrook Metrorail Station 

and subject property.  If the waiver is approved by the Hearing Examiner, Staff recommends requiring 

the Applicant to operate a shuttle bus service during the weekday morning peak, midday, and evening 

peak periods to reduce the need for on-site parking used by commuter’s vehicular trips, and commit to 

operating the shuttle bus service as long as the waiver is in effect.  
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ANALYSIS 

 

Master Plan 

 

Pursuant to the grandfathering provisions of the current Zoning Ordinance Section 7.7.1.B.1., staff 

reviewed this application under old Montgomery County Zoning Ordinance Section 59-G-1.21. General 

Conditions, which states, in part: 

   

 (a) A special exception may be granted when the Board or the Hearing Examiner finds 

  from a preponderance of the evidence of record that the proposed use: 

 

 (3) Will be consistent with the general plan for the physical development of the District, including 

any master plan adopted by the Commission.  Any decision to grant or deny a special exception 

must be consistent with any recommendation in a master plan regarding the appropriateness of a 

special exception at a particular location. If the Planning Board or the Board’s technical staff in its 

report on a special exception concludes that granting a particular special exception at a particular 

location would be inconsistent with the land use objectives of the applicable master plan, a 

decision to grant the special exception must include specific findings to a master plan consistency. 

 

The property is located in the 2009 Twinbrook Sector Plan within “The Light Industrial Area – The 

thriving goods and services businesses in the area located around Carroll and Wilkins Avenues” (p. 1).  

The Sector Plan makes no specific recommendations for this property or the requested special 

exception, but it makes several recommendations for the light industrial district, which are relevant to 

this case.  However, the area and neighborhood-wide recommendations in the 2009 Plan discourage 

non-industrial uses in the Light Industrial Area 9, which includes the subject property. 

 

The 2009 Twinbrook Sector Plan states that, “Of the County’s nearly 2,500 acres of industrial land, 

approximately 109 acres (zoned I-1 and I-4) are located in Twinbrook. Because the County has a limited, 

and decreasing, amount of industrial land, this Plan seeks to preserve a portion of Twinbrook’s industrial 

potential, as did the 1992 Plan.” The Sector Plan states that this land “provides important services to the 

Twinbrook area and the central part of Montgomery County.” (p. 42). The Plan recommends “retaining 

and maximizing the existing light industrial uses that support not only the County’s basic high-

technology economy, but provide services to residents as well.” (p. 7).  The 2009 Sector Plan’s area wide 

recommendations regarding land use and zoning include recognition that the 1992 Plan “limited office 

uses in the light industrial area by rezoning them to I-4.” It stated that the 2009 Sector Plan went 

“further to retain and support industrial uses by recommending modifications to the I-4 Zone that would 

support redevelopment on the area’s small sites.” (p.13). The 2009 Plan states that the Light Industrial 

Area 9  “surrounding Carroll Avenue, Wilkins Avenue and Parklawn Drive includes a mix of light 

industrial uses, some that serve technology businesses, others traditional light industrial and service 

commercial uses.” (p. 42). It further states that, “Similar commercial and industrial uses continue in the 

area around Wilkins Avenue, but on generally larger sites, oriented and connected to Randolph Road 

and the future Montrose Parkway.  These industrial areas are some of the few remaining in the County 

and provide useful jobs and services. As in the 1992 Plan, this Plan recognizes the value of these uses 
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and the limited options they have for relocation in the County.  To help preserve them, the 1992 Plan 

rezoned the area south of Parklawn Drive from I-1 to I-4, which successfully limited office 

encroachment.” (pgs. 42 & 43).  Based on the recommendations of the Twinbrook Sector Plan, staff 

concludes that this request is inconsistent with the goals and recommendations of the Twinbrook Sector 

Plan. (See Attachment 3, Master Plan Memo) 

 

Transportation 

 
On November 7, 2013, the Planning Board approved the transportation Adequate Public Facilities (APF) 

test for the site under Site Plan No. 820130180 for 100% R&D space.  The following issues related to the 

Adequate Public Facilities (APF) test of the transportation requirements for the subject Application must 

be addressed at the relevant subsequent site plan review if this special exception is approved: 

 

1.  The Special Exception should be limited to 108,695 square feet of R&D and General Office space 

where up to 50% may be used as general office, and 1,305 square feet of the existing restaurant. 

 

2.  If the Applicant’s parking waiver is approved, the Applicant must operate a shuttle service 

between the Twinbrook Metrorail Station and subject site during the weekday morning peak, 

midday, and evening peak periods to reduce the need for on-site parking. The shuttle bus 

service must be operated as long as the waiver is in effect.    

 

Sector-Planned Roadways and Bikeway  

 In accordance with the 2009 Twinbrook Sector Plan and the 2005 Countywide Bikeways 

Functional Master Plan, the designated roadways and bikeway are as follows: Parklawn Drive is 

designated as a four-lane Arterial, A-64, with a recommended 80-foot-wide right-of-way, bike 

lanes, BL-27, and considered a “major pedestrian connection” between the Twinbrook Metrorail 

Station and destinations south of the future Montrose Parkway. The Applicant dedicated five (5) 

more feet of additional right-of-way for a total of 40 feet from the centerline as part of 

Subdivision Record Plat No. 24809 (Record Plat Application No. 220130910) recorded on May 

26, 2014. 

 

 Wilkins Avenue is designated as a two-lane Business District Street, B-15, with a recommended 

70-foot-wide right-of-way and no bikeway. The current right-of-way is 70 feet wide. 

 

Transportation Demand Management  

This site is within the boundary of the North Bethesda Transportation Management District (TMD). The 

Twinbrook Sector Plan requires the Applicant to participate in the North Bethesda TMD and assist in 

achieving and maintaining the Twinbrook Sector Plan’s 39% non-auto driver mode share goal for 

employees. With 25 or more employees, the Applicant must enter into a Traffic Mitigation Agreement 

with the Planning Board and MCDOT. The Applicant has a current Traffic Mitigation Agreement that was 

executed on June 18, 2014; it must be updated to reflect the proposed change in land use if approved.  
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Public Transit Service 

Transit service is available to the site along Parklawn Drive with the following three bus routes:  

 

1. Ride On route 10 operates with 30-minute headways between the Twinbrook Metrorail Station 

and Hillandale at the New Hampshire Avenue/Powder Mill Road intersection. 

 

2. Metrobus route C-4 operates with 20-minute headways between the Twinbrook Metrorail 

Station and the Greenbelt Metrorail Station. 

 

3. Metrobus route J-5 operates with 30-minute headways between the Twinbrook Metrorail 

Station and the Silver Spring Metrorail Station. 

 

Bus stops are located along the property’s Parklawn Drive frontage. Transit service is not available along 

Wilkins Avenue. 

 

Pedestrian and Bicycle Facilities 

The original Site Plan No. 820130180 approval and current Special Exception proposal include the 

following upgraded pedestrian facilities along the Parklawn Drive and Wilkins Avenue frontages: 

 

 Green panels are proposed to provide a physical separation between the sidewalks and curbs. 

 

 The sidewalk crossings on the site’s driveways are proposed to be ADA-compliant/at-grade 

crossings. 

  

 An ADA-compliant lead-in sidewalk is proposed from the Wilkins Avenue sidewalk to the west 

entrance. 

 

 Handicap ramps are provided to be ADA-compliant for the lead-in sidewalk from Parklawn Drive. 

 

Local Area Transportation Review (LATR)  

The proposed redevelopment is projected to generate the following number peak-hour trips during the 

weekday AM peak period (6:30 to 9:30 a.m.) and the PM peak period (4:00 to 7:00 p.m.): 
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Land Use Square Feet 
Weekday Peak-Hour 

Morning Evening 

Existing Land Uses 

Smokey’s Restaurant 1,305 10* 3* 

General Light Industrial Use 83,968 49* 39* 

Subtotal 85,273 59 42 

Previously Approved Land Uses 

Smokey’s Restaurant 1,305 10*    3* 

R&D Office Space 108,695 133 116 

Subtotal 110,000 143 119 

Net Increase from Existing 24,727  84  77 

Proposed Alternative Land Uses 

Smokey’s Restaurant 1,305  10*    3* 

R&D Office Space 54,347  67  58 

General Office Space 54,348  85 96 

Subtotal 110,000 162 157 

Net Increase from Existing 24,727 103 115 

% increase from Approval 0% 13% 32% 

Net Increase from Approved 0  19 38 

 

*the existing number of site-generated peak-hour trips was derived based on traffic counts at the 

existing driveways from Parklawn Drive and Wilkins Avenue adjusted to reflect the highest previous 

tenant occupancy level. 

 

The Applicant submitted a traffic study to satisfy the LATR test because the proposed redevelopment 

generates 30 or more total peak-hour trips within the weekday AM and PM peak periods. The traffic 

study analyzed a worst-case scenario that assumed 59,783 square feet of general office and 48,912 

square feet of R&D office space. The proposed 54,348 square feet of General Office space and 54,347 

square feet of R&D space generate 3 fewer AM peak-hour trips and 4 fewer PM peak-hour trips than the 

land uses included and analyzed in the traffic study. Based on these few additional trips, the table below 

shows the calculated Critical Lane Volume (CLV) values at the analyzed intersections for the following 

traffic conditions:  

 

1. Existing: Existing traffic conditions as they exist now.  

2. Background: The existing condition plus the trips generated from approved but un-built nearby 

developments. 

3. Total: The background condition plus the site-generated trips.  

 

Between Randolph Road and Wilkins Avenue South, the future Parklawn Drive/Montrose Parkway 

interchange is under design. This interchange was not included in the traffic analysis because it does not 

have full construction funding as part of the Montgomery County Department of Transportation 

(MCDOT) Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Project 500717, Montrose Parkway East; however, it is a 

high-priority project with a projected construction starting in 2019. 
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Analyzed Intersection 

Weekday 
Peak Hour 

Congestion CLV 
Standard 

Traffic Condition 

Existing Background Total 

Parklawn Drive and 
Wilkins Avenue (North) 

Morning 1,800 
White Flint 

238 359 359 

Evening 333 505 514 

Parklawn Drive and 
Wilkins Avenue (South) 

Morning 1,800 
White Flint 

314 476 481 

Evening 450 652 670 

Parklawn Drive and 
Randolph Road 

Morning 1,550 
North Bethesda 

1,155 1,481 1,486 

Evening 1,243 1,452 1,461 

 
As shown on the table above, the CLV values at the three intersections are less than the applicable 

congestion standard for these intersections and, thus, the LATR test is satisfied.  

 

Compliance with Zoning Ordinance Section 59-G-2.38.1(a)(2) 

Under Section 59-G-2.38.1(a)(2), a special exception to allow general office can be allowed if “the 

approval of the general office will not increase traffic to the extent that other industrial, commercial, or 

residential uses that are permitted by right are precluded from development within the traffic analysis 

area.“ 

 

Compared to the previously approved 100% R&D office space, this proposal for up to 50% general office 

space is expected to generate 19 (13%) more AM and 38 (32%) more PM peak-hour trips. This will bring 

the CLV value at the Parklawn Drive/Randolph Road intersection to within 4% of the CLV standard in the 

total AM traffic condition.  However, the change from the previously approved 100% R&D office space 

will use only 0.3%, thus resulting in a 3.7% CLV capacity available for other future developments. In 

addition, the site-generated trip increases will be further mitigated by the Parklawn Drive/Montrose 

Parkway interchange that is a high priority County CIP project projected to start construction in 2019.  

 

Transportation Policy Area Review (TPAR) 

The Applicant must satisfy the TPAR test by paying 25% of the transportation impact tax for the 

additional square footage of development located in the North Bethesda Policy Area. With the existing 

sit-down restaurant to be retained and credit for the existing office space, the estimated impact tax due 

to the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) at the time of building permit, will 

be as follows: 

 

Non-Residential Use Current* Rate per Sq. Ft. Proposed Sq. Ft. Development Impact Tax 

Proposed R&D Office $12.30 54,347 $668,474 

Proposed General Office $12.30 54,348 $668,474 

Existing (Light) Industrial $6.15 -83,968 -$516,403 

Net Increase 24,727 $820,545 

Estimated TPAR Mitigation Payment of 25% of the Net Increase $205,136  

*Development Impact Tax for Transportation Improvements rates valid through June 30, 2015. 
 

(See Attachment 4, Transportation Planning Memo) 
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COMMUNITY COMMENTS 

 

This Application was submitted and noticed in accordance with all required procedures. The Application 

met posting requirements with two signs.  To date, staff has not received any comments from the 

community. 

 

59-G-1.2.1   Standard for evaluation.  

 

Inherent and non-inherent characteristics 

A special exception must not be granted absent the findings required by Section 59-G-1 of the 

Montgomery County Zoning Ordinance.  In making these findings, the Board of Appeals, Hearing 

Examiner, or District Council, as the case may be, must consider the inherent and non-inherent adverse 

effects of the use on nearby properties and the general neighborhood at the proposed location, 

irrespective of adverse effects the use might have if established elsewhere in the zone.   Inherent 

adverse effects are the physical and operational characteristics necessarily associated with the particular 

use, regardless of its physical size or scale of operations.  Inherent adverse effects alone are not a 

sufficient basis for denial of a special exception.  Non-inherent adverse effects are physical and 

operational characteristics not necessarily associated with the particular use, or adverse effects created 

by unusual characteristics of the site.  Non-inherent adverse effects, alone or in conjunction with the 

inherent effects, are a sufficient basis to deny a special exception. 

 

The inherent characteristics associated with General Office Use include: (1) physical building; (2) traffic to 

and from the site by employees; and (3) parking;  

 

In reviewing the application, staff finds that the inherent characteristics of size, scale and scope 

associated with the proposed special exception application for General Office Use are minimal and not 

likely to result in any impacts to the building, traffic, or parking at this location.  Staff finds that the 

physical building characteristics of the proposed use are consistent with the approved Site Plan, since 

there are no changes to the physical layout of the site or the building.   The Applicant submitted a traffic 

study to satisfy the LATR requirements.  Staff finds that approval of up to 50% general office use will not 

increase traffic to the extent that other industrial, commercial, or residential uses will be precluded from 

development within the traffic analysis area.  The total number of parking spaces (123) is approved per 

Site Plan No. 820130180.  As analyzed on page 5 of this report, the special exception request for general 

office use in the existing building requires a total of 236 off-street parking spaces, thus a parking waiver 

is necessary.   

 

Given the submitted plans, and the Applicant’s statement of operations and other submitted 

documentation, Staff does not find any non-inherent adverse effects associated with the application. 

 

59-G-1.21.  General Conditions. 

 

(a) A special exception may be granted when the Board, the Hearing Examiner, or the District 

Council, as the case may be, finds from a preponderance of the evidence of record that the 

proposed use: 
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 (1) Is a permissible special exception in the zone. 

 

The proposed use is allowed by special exception in the I-4 Zone under the Zoning 

Ordinance that was in effect on October 29, 2014 

 

(2) Complies with the standards and requirements set forth for the use in Division 59-G-2.  

The fact that a proposed use complies with all specific standards and requirements to 

grant a special exception does not create a presumption that the use is compatible with 

nearby properties and, in itself, is not sufficient to require a special exception to be 

granted. 

   

The proposed 50% General Office Use generally complies with the standards and 

requirements set forth in Section 59-G-2 and 59-G-2.38.1 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

However, the proposed special exception does not comply with a significant general 

standard specified in Section 59-G-1.21 of the Zoning Ordinance, consistency with the 

master plan, as described below.    

 

(3) Will be consistent with the general plan for the physical development of the District, 

including any master plan adopted by the Commission.  Any decision to grant or deny a 

special exception must be consistent with any recommendation in a master plan 

regarding the appropriateness of a special exception at a particular location.  If the 

Planning Board or the Board's technical staff in its report on a special exception 

concludes that granting a particular special exception at a particular location would be 

inconsistent with the land use objectives of the applicable master plan, a decision to 

grant the special exception must include specific findings as to master plan consistency. 

   

The proposed use of up to 50% general office is not consistent with the 

recommendations of the 2009 Twinbrook Sector Plan.  The 1992 Sector Plan recognized 

the importance of the limited amount of industrial land in the County and recommended 

zoning changes to preserve the industrial uses.  The 2009 Plan recommended 

modifications to the I-4 zone to achieve some of the same objectives. The area and 

neighborhood-wide recommendations in the 2009 Plan discourage non-industrial uses in 

Light Industrial Area 9, which includes the subject property.  Based on the 

recommendations of the Twinbrook Sector Plan, and as discussed in more detail on 

pages 6-7 of this report, staff concludes that this request is inconsistent with the goals 

and recommendations of the Twinbrook Sector Plan.  

 

(4) Will be in harmony with the general character of the neighborhood considering 

population density, design, scale and bulk of any proposed new structures, intensity and 

character of activity, traffic and parking conditions and number of similar uses. 

  

The proposed use will be in harmony with the general character of the neighborhood 

considering density, design, scale and bulk of the approved new structure.  However, the 
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Applicant’s special exception request for a change in use from Light Industrial/R&D 

space to up to 50% General Office use may contribute to the erosion of light industrial 

space in this industrial core area rather than preserve the light industrial uses and 

character as envisioned in the Sector Plan.  

 

(5) Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value or development 

of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood at the subject site, irrespective 

of any adverse effects the use might have if established elsewhere in the zone. 

 

The proposed use will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value 

or development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood. 

 

(6)   Will cause no objectionable noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, illumination, glare, or 

physical activity at the subject site, irrespective of any adverse effects the use might 

have if established elsewhere in the zone. 

 

The proposed use will not cause any objectionable adverse effects.   There will be no 

outdoor activity and there will be no use of the property  that will generate noise in an 

obtrusive manner.   

 

(7) Will not, when evaluated in conjunction with existing and approved special exceptions 

in any neighboring one-family residential area, increase the number, intensity, or scope 

of special exception uses sufficiently to affect the area adversely or alter the 

predominantly residential nature of the area. Special exception uses that are consistent 

with the recommendations of a master or sector plan do not alter the nature of an area. 

 

This proposed use will not increase the number, intensity, or scope of special exception 

uses sufficiently to adversely affect or alter the predominantly residential nature of the 

nearby area.   

    

(8) Will not adversely affect the health, safety, security, morals or general welfare of 

residents, visitors or workers in the area at the subject site, irrespective of any adverse 

effects the use might have if established elsewhere in the zone. 

   

Due to its compatible design, minimal on-site activity, and minimal peak hour traffic 

impacts, the proposed use will not have any adverse effect on visitors, or workers in the 

area at the subject site. 

 

(9) Will be served by adequate public services and facilities including schools, police and fire 

protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and other public 

facilities.  
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(A) If the special exception use requires approval of a preliminary plan of 

subdivision, the Planning Board must determine the adequacy of public facilities 

in its subdivision review.  In that case, approval of a preliminary plan of 

subdivision must be a condition of granting the special exception.   

  

A preliminary plan of subdivision is not required.  The Property was platted into a 

single lot as a result of a minor subdivision plat for consolidation that was 

approved on May 22, 2014.   

 

(B) If the special exception:  

 

(i)  does not require approval of a new preliminary plan of subdivision; and 

 

(ii) the determination of adequate public facilities for the site is not   

currently valid for an impact that is the same as or greater than the 

special exception’s impact; then the Board of Appeals or the Hearing 

Examiner must determine the adequacy of public facilities when it 

considers the special exception application.  The Board of Appeals or the 

Hearing Examiner must consider whether the available public facilities and 

services will be adequate to serve the proposed development under the 

Growth Policy standards in effect when the application was submitted.   

  

The determination of adequate public facilities is applicable at site plan review.   

 

(C) With regard to public roads, the Board or the Hearing Examiner must further 

find that the proposed development will not reduce the safety of vehicular or 

pedestrian traffic.   

 

Staff finds that the application satisfies transportation related requirements and 

will not reduce the safety of vehicular or pedestrian traffic.  The access is safe 

and traffic circulation within the site and along the parking area will be designed 

in a safe and efficient manner. 

 

59-G-1.23  General Development Standards  

 

(a) Development Standards.  Special exceptions are subject to the development standards  

of the applicable zone where the special exception is located, except when the standard is 

specified in Section G-1.23 or in Section G-2.   

 

The proposed special exception satisfies the development standards of the I-4 zone as shown in 

the following table:    
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Development Standards Table 

                                                                                                              
                                Required                      Proposed 

 
 

Max. Building Height (in feet) 

(59-C-5.31) 

 

          42 ft. 

 

42 ft. 

Minimum Building Setbacks 

--from adjoining industrial zoned 

land 

 

--from mixed-use zones (TMX-2  

zone across Wilkins Ave.)             

 

--from streets (Wilkins Ave. & 

Parklawn Dr.)          

 

          10 ft.  

           

          

          50 ft. 

 

 

          10 ft. 

 

13 ft. 

 

 

107 ft. 

 

 

37 ft. and 55 ft. 

respectively 

Maximum Density  1.0 FAR Max. or  

 110,623 sf of GFA  

0.99 FAR or  

110,000 sf of GFA 

Minimum Green Area *20% of Gross Tract                    10% of Gross Tract 

*The Green Area requirement was reduced to no less than 10 percent of the gross tract area by 
the Planning Board in Site Plan No. 820130180.   

(b) Parking requirements.  Special exceptions are subject to all relevant requirements of Article 59-E. 

 
Section 59-E-3.7 requires off-street parking for general office use located at the subject property, 

which is within the South Central Area of the County, at a rate of 2.7 spaces per 1,000 square 

feet of gross floor area.   With the proposal to allow up to 50% of gross floor area to be occupied 

by General Office, the required parking calculated for the site will be 236 off-street parking 

spaces.  With only 123 parking spaces provided a part of the previous Site Plan approval, the 

Applicant is requesting another waiver of approximately 48% of the required off-street parking.  

 

(c) Minimum frontage. “In the following special exceptions, the Board may waive the requirements 

for a minimum frontage at the street line if the Board finds that the facilities for ingress and 

egress of vehicular traffic are adequate to meet the requirements of section 59-G-1.21:  (1) Rifle, 

pistol and skeet-shooting range, outdoor…” 

 
 Not applicable to the proposed special exception use.   

 

(d) Forest conservation.  If a special exception is subject to Chapter 22A, the Board must consider 

the preliminary forest conservation plan required by that Chapter when approving the special 

exception application and must not approve a special exception that conflicts with the 

preliminary forest conservation plan. 

 

Not applicable to the proposed special exception use. 
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(e) Water quality plan.   Not applicable to the proposed special exception use. 

 

(f) Signs.  The display of a sign must comply with Article 59-F. 

 

The proposed Project will have two monument signs (one along each of the site’s street 

frontages) in conformance with 59-F, as approved in Site Plan No. 820130180.  

 

(g) Building compatibility in residential zones.  Any structure that is constructed, reconstructed, or 

altered under a special exception in a residential zone must be well related to the surrounding 

area in its siting, landscaping, scale, bulk, height, materials, and textures, and must have a 

residential appearance where appropriate.  Large building elevations must be divided into 

distinct planes by wall offsets or architectural articulation to achieve compatible scale and 

massing.   

 

Not applicable to the proposed special exception use. 

 

(h) Lighting in residential zones.  All outdoor lighting must be located, shielded, landscaped, or 

otherwise buffered so that no direct light intrudes into an adjacent residential property.  The 

following lighting standards must be met unless the Board requires different standards for a 

recreational facility or to improve public safety:  (1) Luminaries must incorporate a glare and 

spill light control device to minimize glare and light trespass; (2) Lighting levels along the side 

and rear lot lines must not exceed 0.1 foot candles.  

 

Not applicable to the proposed special exception use. 

 

Sec. 59-G-2.38.1 Offices, general. 

 

A special exception may be granted for general offices under the following provisions: 

 

(a) In the I-4 zone, a general office use may be allowed upon a finding, in addition to the 

general findings required in Division 59-G-1, that the following 2 conditions are met: 

 

(1) The location of such proposed use is adequately accessible by means of existing and 

proposed roads and public transportation facilities, and the proposed use will not 

have an unacceptably adverse effect on nearby roads.  The location shall be deemed 

adequately accessible via roads and public transportation facilities if any of the 

following conditions are present: 

 

(i) Existing publicly maintained, all-weather roads are adequate to 

accommodate the traffic that would be generated by the proposed use, 

in addition to existing traffic and traffic that will be generated by other 

development on existing recorded lots; or 

 



 17 

(ii) Any additional roads, necessary in combination with existing roads to 

accommodate the additional traffic that would be generated by the 

proposed use, are proposed on an adopted master plan and are 

programmed for completion in the first 3 years of either the current 

adopted Montgomery County capital improvement program or the state 

highway administration’s 5-year program for construction with public or 

private financing; or 

 

(iii) Public bus, rail or other forms of mass transportation are available or 

programmed within the area affected or within one-third mile of the 

application under consideration so that the roads under (1) and (2) 

above will provide adequate road capacity to meet existing and future 

traffic demand. 

 

(iv) In its determination of the adequacy of a road to accommodate traffic, 

the Board shall consider the recommendations of the state highway 

administration or County Department of Transportation, the applicable 

levels of traffic service, peak hour use and average use, and any other 

information presented. 

 

The Applicant provided a Traffic Impact Study that showed the adequacy of the 

roadways that would serve the proposed general office use of up to 50%.  Staff accepts 

the conclusion of the Traffic Impact Study as outlined in the transportation analysis on 

pages 7-10 of this report) 

 

(2) The approval of the general office use will not increase traffic to the extent that 

other industrial, commercial, or residential uses that are permitted by right are 

precluded from development within the traffic analysis area.  

 

Approval of the general office use of up to 50% will not cause an increase in traffic 

that precludes all other development, as previously discussed in the traffic analysis 

of this report. 

 

CONCLUSION 

 

The proposed special exception request does not represent the type of industrial redevelopment 

envisioned in the Twinbrook Sector Plan.   The proposal to allow up to 50% of the floor space to be 

occupied by general office conflicts with Montgomery County Zoning Ordinance Section 59-G-

1.21.(a)(3), General Conditions, because it is inconsistent with the recommendations and land use 

objectives of the Twinbrook Sector Plan.  Therefore, Staff recommends denial of S-2878.  
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Attachments: 

ATTACHMENT 1 - Site Plan Resolution No. 820130180 

ATTACHMENT 2 - Neighborhood Map 

ATTACHMENT 3 – Master Plan memo 

ATTACHMENT 4 – Transportation memo 

ATTACHMENT 5 – Notice of Public Hearing 
















































